

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVEN C. MCCRAW, in his official capacity as
Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN S. KOUKOUTCHOS
28 Eagle Trace
Mandeville, LA 70471

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. THOMPSON
HOWARD C. NIELSON, JR.
PETER A. PATTERSON
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Challenged Provisions	4
II. Parties and Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided in Re- solving Second Amendment Claims, a Di- vision that Is Particularly Pronounced in the Context of Claims Asserting the Right To <i>Bear Arms</i> for Self-Defense in Public.....	12
II. The Fundamental Second Amendment Right To <i>Bear Arms</i> for Self-Defense in Public Extends to Responsible, Law- Abiding Adult Citizens Aged 18 to 20	23
A. The Framers Understood the Right To <i>Bear Arms</i> To Include Adults Aged 18 to 20	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Never in the Modern Era Has This Court Held that a Fundamental Constitutional Right May Be Abridged for an Entire Class of Responsible, Law-Abiding Adult Citizens	29
III. The Texas Carry Ban Violates the Equal Protection Clause	32
IV. This Case Is a Particularly Suitable Vehicle for Addressing the Scope of the Second Amendment Right To Bear Arms for Self-Defense Outside the Home	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. McCraw</i> , No. 2012-10091 (filed May 20, 2013, revised May 21, 2013)	1a
---	----

Appendix B

Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, <i>Jennings v. McCraw</i> , No. 10-cv-141 (filed Jan. 19, 2012)	23a
---	-----

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

Appendix C

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. McCraw</i> , No. 2012-10091 (filed June 26, 2013)	43a
--	-----

Appendix D

Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. McCraw</i> , No. 2012-10091 (filed May 20, 2013)	45a
--	-----

Appendix E

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:

U.S. CONST. amend. II	47a
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	48a
TEX. PENAL CODE § 12.21	49a
TEX. PENAL CODE § 46.02	50a
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 411.172	52a
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 411.174	58a
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 411.188	61a

Appendix F

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>National Rifle Association, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , No. 2011-10959 (filed Oct. 25, 2012, revised Apr. 29, 2013)	65a
--	-----

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix G	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>National Rifle Association, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , No. 2011-10959 (filed Apr. 30, 2013)	123a
Appendix H	
Early State Militia Laws, App. 30, <i>D’Cruz v. McCraw</i> , No. 10-cv-141 (N.D. Tex. May 16, 2011), ECF No. 54	154a
Appendix I	
Declaration of Robert Marcario, App. 1, <i>D’Cruz v. McCraw</i> , No. 10-cv-141 (N.D. Tex. May 16, 2011), ECF No. 54	181a
Appendix J	
Declaration of Brennan Harmon, App. 4, <i>D’Cruz v. McCraw</i> , No. 10-cv-141 (N.D. Tex. May 16, 2011), ECF No. 54 (exhibit excluded)	184a
Appendix K	
Declaration of Rebekah Jennings, App. 9, <i>D’Cruz v. McCraw</i> , No. 10-cv-141 (N.D. Tex. May 16, 2011), ECF No. 54 (exhibit excluded)	188a
Appendix L	
Declaration of Andrew Payne, App. 15, <i>D’Cruz v. McCraw</i> , No. 10-cv-141 (N.D. Tex. May 16, 2011), ECF No. 54 (exhibit excluded)	192a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

Appendix M

Declaration of Katherine Taggart, *National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. McCraw*, No. 2012-10091 (5th Cir. May 11, 2013), Doc. 512270421 (exhibits excluded)196a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	31
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. (2 Hum.) 155 (1840)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 952 N.E.2d 441 (Mass. App. Ct. 2011).....	17
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	33, 34, 36
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 15635 (3d Cir. July 31, 2013).....	19, 21, 23
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	26
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Gonzalez v. Village of W. Milwaukee</i> , No. 09CV0384, 2010 WL 1904977 (E.D. Wis. May 11, 2010)	17
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17, 18, 20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 989 A.2d 1096 (D.C. 2010)	17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (C.D. Ill. 2012)	17
<i>Moreno v. N.Y.C. Police Dep’t</i> , No. 10-cv-6269, 2011 WL 2748652 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2011).....	17
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	14
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Al- cohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Al- cohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , No. 112116, ___ N.E.2d. ___, 2013 IL 112116 (Ill. Sept. 12, 2013).....	2, 16, 17
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 962 N.E.2d 1148 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	24
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	33
<i>Shepard v. Madigan</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 774 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....	17
<i>State v. Callicutt</i> , 69 Tenn. 714 (1878).....	10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	18, 23
<i>United States v. Mazarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	28
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	20, 36
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	18, 23
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938)	13
 STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 16.....	25
U.S. CONST. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	13
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
Militia Act of 1792, 2d Cong., Sess. 1, ch. 33, § 1, 1 Stat. 271 (1792)	25, 28
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 411.172	4, 5, 35
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 411.174	4
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 411.188	4, 5, 36
TEX. PENAL CODE § 12.21	4, 5
TEX. PENAL CODE § 46.02.....	4, 5
TEX. PENAL CODE § 46.15.....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER	
2 ANNALS OF CONGRESS (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	26, 27
Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 703 (2012)	23
Darrell A.H. Miller, <i>Text, History, and Tradition: What the Seventh Amendment Can Teach Us About the Second</i> , 122 YALE L.J. 852 (2013)	20
Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , in GUN CONTROL AND THE CONSTITUTION (Robert J. Cottrol ed., 1994)	27
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, CRIME IN THE UNITED STATES 2012, TABLE 38: ARRESTS BY AGE, http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/ crime-in-the-u.s/2012/crime-in-the-u.s.-2012/ tables/38tabledatadecoverviewpdf	33
<i>Sentiments on a Peace Establishment</i> (May 2, 1783), reprinted in 26 THE WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1938)	27
SUP. CT. R. 12.7	7
SUP. CT. R. 26.1	7
THOMAS McINTYRE COOLEY, GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1880)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, U.S. DEPT OF COMMERCE, ANNUAL ESTIMATES OF THE RESIDENT POPULA- TION BY SINGLE YEAR OF AGE AND SEX: APRIL 1, 2010 TO JULY 1, 2012 (2013), <i>available at</i> http://factfinder2.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ PEP/2012/PEPSYASEX	8, 33
U.S. DEPT OF ARMY, REG. 635-200, ACTIVE DUTY ENLISTED ADMINISTRATIVE SEPARATIONS (2011).....	35
U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS SPECIAL REP., WEAPON USE AND VIOLENT CRIME (Sept. 2003).....	36
